

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

153

CC: Paul King

# CITY OF ST. CATHARINES

JUN 2 5 2007 CONSERVATION REVIEW BOARD CITY HALL 50 CHURCH STREET P.O. BOX 3012 ST. CATHARINES, ONTARIO L2R 7C2

TEL. 905-688-5601



June 6, 2007

#### **REGISTERED MAIL**

3 ...

Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

To Whomever This May Concern:

## Re: Examination of Power Glen for Future Designation as a Heritage District Designation Under the Ontario Heritage Act Our File No. 10.64.176

Please be advised that City Council at its regular meeting of June 4, 2007, passed a By-law defining an area of St. Catharines known as Power Glen to be examined for future designation as a heritage district.

A copy of By-law 2007-172 is attached for your records.

Please contact the writer at (905) 688-5601, extension 1710, if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Kein Blopuit

Kevin Blozowski, M.C.I.P., R.P.P. Planner I

encl.

c.c. A. Poulin, City Solicitor K. Todd, City Clerk

I:\Karen\HERITAGE\PowerGlenLtrOHT.doc

#### CITY OF ST. CATHARINES

## BY-LAW NO. 2007-172

A By-law to define an area of the City of St. Catharines to be examined for future designation as a heritage conservation district.

WHEREAS Council has consulted with The Corporation of the City of St. Catharines's Municipal Heritage Committee (St. Catharines Heritage Committee) as required by the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. O.18, as amended, and has determined to study the area subject to this By-law, for possible future designation under The Ontario Heritage Act.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ST. CATHARINES enacts as follows:

1. That the area shown on Schedule "A" attached hereto is hereby defined as an area of the City of St. Catharines to be examined for future designation as a heritage conservation district pursuant to the Ontario Heritage Act.

Read a first time this	4th		day of	June	2007.
Read a second time this	yth		day of	June	2007.
Read a third time and passed this		yth	day of	June	2007.

rtod

neg werligh

ACTING MAYOR

